DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	08-AFC-08A
Project Title:	Hydrogen Energy Center Application for Certification Amendment
TN #:	210605
<b>Document Title:</b>	Order Terminating Application for Certification Proceeding and Notice of Cancellation of Hearing
Description:	Order and Notice
Filer:	Darlene Burgess
Organization:	Energy Commission Hearing Office
<b>Submitter Role:</b>	Committee
Submission Date:	3/3/2016 5:02:28 PM
<b>Docketed Date:</b>	3/4/2016



## BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

1516 NINTH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 1-800-822-6228 – WWW.ENERGY.CA.GOV

AMENDED APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE
HYDROGEN ENERGY CALIFORNIA PROJECT

Docket No. 08-AFC-08A

# ORDER TERMINATING APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION PROCEEDING AND NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF HEARING

#### **BACKGROUND**

On March 3, 2016, Applicant, Hydrogen Energy California LLC, filed a notice withdrawing the Application for Certification in the above-captioned proceeding.

## **DISCUSSION**

Applicant's notice of withdrawal complies with section 1709.8(a) of the Energy Commission's regulations. Section 1709.8(b) provides that the Presiding Member shall issue a written order terminating proceedings upon receipt of a properly-executed withdrawal notice.

## ORDER

The Presiding Member **ORDERS** that the Application for Certification proceeding for the Hydrogen Energy California Project be terminated. The docket in this case (No. 08-AFC-08A) shall be closed. The records and documents of the proceeding shall continue to be maintained by the Docket Unit.

#### **CANCELLATION OF HEARING**

Due to the termination of the Application for Certification, the hearing scheduled for Monday, March 7, 2016, is hereby **CANCELLED**.

Dated: March 3, 2016, at Sacramento, California

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY: ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:

KAREN DOUGLAS
Commissioner and Presiding Member
Hydrogen Energy California Project
AFC Committee

ANDREW MCALLISTER
Commissioner and Associate Member
Hydrogen Energy California Project
AFC Committee